

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA  
No. 22-0639

---

FORWARD MONTANA; LEO GALLAGHER; MONTANA  
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS; GARY  
ZADICK,

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

THE STATE OF MONTANA, by and through GREG GIANFORTE,  
Governor,

Defendant and Appellee.

---

**APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

---

On Appeal from the Montana First Judicial District  
Lewis & Clark County  
Cause No. ADV-2021-611  
Honorable Judge Mike Menahan

---

RAPH GRAYBILL  
Graybill Law Firm, PC  
300 4th Street North  
P.O. Box 3586  
Great Falls, MT 59403  
Phone: (406) 452-8566  
rgraybill@silverstatelaw.net

RYLEE SOMMERS-FLANAGAN  
CONSTANCE VAN KLEY  
Upper Seven Law  
P.O. Box 31  
Helena, MT 59624  
Phone: (406) 396-3373  
rylee@uppersevenlaw.com  
constance@uppersevenlaw.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs and Appellants*  
(additional counsel listed on the next page)

AUSTIN KNUDSEN

*Montana Attorney General*

BRENT MEAD

*Assistant Solicitor General*

P.O. Box 201401

Helena, MT 59620-1401

Phone: 406-444-2026

Fax: 406-444-3549

david.dewhirst@mt.gov

prisken@mt.gov

brent.mead2@mt.gov

EMILY JONES

*Special Assistant Attorney General*

Jones Law Firm, PLLC

115 N. Broadway, Suite 410

Billings, MT 59101

Phone: 406-384-7990

emily@joneslawmt.com

*Attorneys for Defendant and Appellee*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement of Issues .....	1
Statement of the Case .....	1
Statement of Facts .....	3
Standards of Review .....	8
Summary of the Argument .....	9
Argument .....	11
I.    The District Court erred in ruling that the private attorney general doctrine does not apply to “straightforward constitutional challenges to a bill enacted by the Legislature.” .....	11
A. The private attorney general doctrine applies to constitutional challenges to legislation. ....	14
1. As the District Court recognized, Plaintiffs met all three factors under the private attorney general doctrine. ....	14
2. <i>Finke</i> and <i>Western Tradition Partnership II</i> do not stand for the proposition that attorney’s fees are unavailable in constitutional challenges to legislation. ....	18
3. To the degree prior cases have confused the <i>Montrust</i> factors, the Court should take this opportunity to clarify the boundaries of the private attorney general doctrine. ....	25
B. Under the private attorney general doctrine as correctly stated, Plaintiffs are entitled to fees. ....	27

II. The District Court erred in denying attorney’s fees under the UDJA when it concluded that the UDJA does not allow a fee award against the State “absent extraordinary circumstances.” ..... 29

A. The equities support Plaintiffs’ request for fees because they vindicated constitutional interests ignored by the State. .... 30

B. An award of attorney’s fees is “necessary or proper” for complete relief under the UDJA because the State gave Plaintiffs no option but to seek declaratory relief. .... 32

Conclusion ..... 33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abbey/Land, LLC v. Glacier Constr. Partners, LLC</i> , 2019 MT 19, 394 Mont. 135, 433 P.3d 1230 .....	30, 33
<i>Am. Tradition P'ship, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 567 U.S. 516 (2012).....	23
<i>Barrett v. Montana</i> , No. DV-21-581-B (18th Judicial D. Ct., Gallatin Cty.) .....	22
<i>Bd. of Regents of Higher Ed. v. Knudsen</i> , 2022 MT 128, 409 Mont. 96, 512 P.3d 748 .....	11
<i>Bitterroot River Protective Ass'n v. Bitterroot Conservation Dist.</i> , 2011 MT 51, 359 Mont. 393, 251 P.3d 131 ( <i>BRPA</i> ) .....	17
<i>Burns v. Cty. of Musselshell</i> , 2019 MT 291, 398 Mont. 140, 454 P.3d 685 .....	8, 16, 27
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	22, 23
<i>City of Helena v. Svee</i> , 2014 MT 311, 377 Mont. 158, 339 P.3d 32 .....	29, 30, 32
<i>Clark Fork Coal. v. Tubbs</i> , 2017 MT 184, 388 Mont. 205, 399 P.3d 295 .....	27
<i>Cmty. Ass'n for N. Shore Conservation, Inc. v. Flathead Cty.</i> , 2019 MT 147, 396 Mont. 194, 445 P.3d 1195.....	8
<i>Davis v. Jefferson Cty. Election Office</i> , 2018 MT 32, 390 Mont. 280, 412 P.3d 1048 .....	8, 29
<i>Driscoll v. Stapleton</i> , 2020 MT 247, 401 Mont. 405, 473 P.3d 386 .....	9

<i>Finke v. State ex rel. McGrath</i> , 2003 MT 48, 314 Mont. 314, 65 P.3d 576 .....	18, 19, 20, 21, 25
<i>In re Dearborn Drainage Area</i> , 240 Mont. 39, 782 P.2d 898 (1989) .....	12
<i>In re Marriage of Buck</i> , 2017 MT 84N, 388 Mont. 553, 393 P.3d 186 .....	20
<i>Montanans for Responsible Use of Sch. Tr. v. State ex rel. Bd. of Land Comm’rs</i> , 1999 MT 263, 296 Mont. 402, 989 P.2d 800 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mungas v. Great Falls Clinic, LLP</i> , 2009 MT 426, 354 Mont. 50, 221 P.3d 1230 .....	30
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991) .....	15
<i>Renville v. Farmers Ins. Exchange</i> , 2004 MT 366, 324 Mont. 509, 105 P.3d 280 .....	30
<i>State v. Kirkbride</i> , 2008 MT 178, 343 Mont. 409, 185 P.3d 340 .....	14, 15
<i>Supreme Ct. of Va. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 719 (1980) .....	21
<i>Trs. of Ind. Univ. v. Buxbaum</i> , 2003 MT 97, 315 Mont. 210, 69 P.3d 663 .....	29, 32
<i>W. Tradition P’ship v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 2011 MT 328, 363 Mont. 220, 271 P.3d 1 .....	23, 24
<i>W. Tradition P’ship v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 2012 MT 271, 367 Mont. 112, 291 P.3d 545 .....	17, 19, 21, 23, 24, 26

**Statutes**

MCA § 2-9-111 .....	20, 2, 25
---------------------	-----------

MCA § 2-9-101 .....	25
MCA § 25-10-711 .....	26
MCA § 27-8-13 .....	29
42 U.S.C. § 1988 .....	21

**Other Authorities**

Mont. Const. art. II.....	1, 9
Mont. Const. art. III .....	1, 11
Mont. Const. art. IV.....	1
Mont. Const. art. V.....	1, 2, 6, 21, 33
Mont. Const. art. XIV .....	1
William B. Rubenstein, <i>On What a “Private Attorney General” Is —And Why It Matters</i> , 57 Vand. L. Rev. 2129 (2004).....	13
